FOREWORD BY CHAIRMAN

I am pleased to report that the Group recorded a higher turnover and improvement in net profit attributable to the shareholders of HK\$33.1 million, representing an increase of 61.6%, as compared to a net profit of HK\$20.5 million in 2002.

On behalf of the Board of Directors, I am pleased to present the Group's results for the financial year ended 31 December 2003 ("FY2003").

The Group, through its 85% subsidiary, SWAN Holdings Limited Group ("SWAN"), has most of its activities in the United States. SWAN continued to face a challenging operating environment in 2003. Demand in the US Hospitality industry was impacted by the Iraq war and continued spending constraints by the corporations which restricted corporate travel throughout 2003 due to economic and political uncertainties. The subdued level of travel, particularly the corporate segment, has adversely affected the revenues of SWAN, which are aligned to business volume and revenue stream of its hotel customers.

In the year under review, the Group recorded a turnover of HK\$84.9 million comprising mainly revenue contribution of HK\$59.0 million from SWAN in the US and investment related income of HK\$24.0 million. SWAN's revenue saw a decline of approximately 5.9% from the previous year due to macro economic factors, rationalization of its risk management services and cessation in provision of accounting services in 2003. Our total investment income rose by 84.2% from the previous year due to the dividend income received on the Group's equity securities which managed to offset a substantial reduction in interest income due mainly to declining interest rates during the year.



For 2003, I am pleased to report that the Group recorded a higher turnover and improvement in net profit attributable to the shareholders of HK\$33.1 million, representing an increase of 61.6%, as compared to a net profit of HK\$20.5 million in 2002. This significant improvement was due to dividend income received on the equity securities and SWAN reporting a pre-tax profit of HK\$3.3 million for the year in review as compared to a loss of HK\$14.3 million in 2002. The major contributing factors to SWAN's improved performance in 2003 was the absence of one-time restructuring charge of HK\$13.5 million incurred in 2002 and SWAN's reduced operating cost base in 2003 resulting from the restructuring carried out in 2002.

SWAN continued to focus its business development efforts on the hotel management and reservation and advisory businesses. During the year in review, it has achieved some successes in signing new contracts for both business units. In particular, the reservation and advisory business units have increased its number of contracts to 138 at year end compared to 126 at the end of 2002.

Basic earnings per share for the year under review was HK8.64 cents calculated on 383,125,524 ordinary shares in issue during the year. The Group's Net Tangible Assets backing per share increased to HK\$1.51 from HK\$1.45 in 2002. The Board proposed a final dividend of HK3 cents per share for the year under review.

PROSPECTS

The economic environment in the United States is showing increasing signs of recovery in the coming year. We will continue to grow the business while vigorously containing costs at a level commensurate with the level of business activities. The hotel management, as well as the reservation and advisory business units, continue to work on many potential contracts and are optimistic of converting some of these into multi-year contracts in 2004. We will continue to search for suitable investment opportunities in 2004 to augment earnings.

On behalf of the Board of Directors, I would like to thank our customers, business partners, shareholders, management and staff for their continued support during this challenging year.

Kwek Leng Beng Chairman 19 February 2004